Chapter 687

(House Bill 903)

AN ACT concerning

Prince George's County – Adults with Developmental Disabilities Citizen's Advisory Committee

PG 407-12

FOR the purpose of establishing the Adults with Developmental Disabilities Citizen's Advisory Committee in Prince George's County; providing for the purposes, membership, and duties of the Advisory Committee; requiring the Advisory Committee to elect officers from among its members; requiring a certain office in the Developmental Disabilities Administration to provide certain assistance to the Advisory Committee; providing that a member of the Advisory Committee may not receive certain compensation; requiring the Advisory Committee to meet at least once each month; requiring representatives from the Advisory Committee to meet with certain individuals on a certain basis; defining a certain term; providing for the termination of this Act; and generally relating to the establishment of the Adults with Developmental Disabilities Citizen's Advisory Committee in Prince George's County.

BY renumbering

Article – Health – General Section 7–1201 and the subtitle "Subtitle 12. Short Title" to be Section 7–1301 and the subtitle "Subtitle 13. Short Title"

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2009 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement)

BY adding to

Article – Health – General

Section 7–1201 to be under the new subtitle "Subtitle 12. Prince George's County – Adults with Developmental Disabilities Citizen's Advisory Committee"

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2009 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That Section(s) 7–1201 and the subtitle "Subtitle 12. Short Title" of Article – Health – General of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 7–1301 and the subtitle "Subtitle 13. Short Title".

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Health - General

SUBTITLE 12. PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY – ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES CITIZEN'S ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

7–1201.

- (A) IN THIS SECTION, "ADVISORY COMMITTEE" MEANS THE ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES CITIZEN'S ADVISORY COMMITTEE.
- (B) THERE IS AN ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES CITIZEN'S ADVISORY COMMITTEE IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY.
 - (C) THE PURPOSES OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ARE TO:
- (1) PROVIDE THE SECRETARY, THE DIRECTOR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND REGIONAL ADMINISTRATION, THE DIRECTOR OF THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND REGIONAL DIVISION OF REHABILITATION SERVICES, AND GROUPS IN THE LOCAL COMMUNITY WITH INFORMATION REGARDING THE NEEDS OF ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES WHO RESIDE IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY;
- (2) ADVOCATE FOR POSITIVE SYSTEMS CHANGE RELATED TO THE SERVICES PROVIDED TO ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES;
- (3) ADVOCATE FOR A FAMILY-FRIENDLY RELATIONSHIP WITH THE ADMINISTRATION, THE MARYLAND STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF REHABILITATION SERVICES, AND OTHER STATE AND LOCAL ORGANIZATIONS;
- (4) PROVIDE A FORUM FOR INFORMATION SHARING AND SUPPORT AMONG ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND THEIR FAMILIES;
- (5) ADVOCATE FOR BEST PRACTICES IN PROVIDING SERVICES TO ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES; AND
- (6) SEEK INPUT FROM INDIVIDUALS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, ADVOCATES, FAMILY MEMBERS, COMMUNITY PARTNERS,

SERVICE PROVIDERS, EDUCATORS, AND ADMINISTRATORS ON LOCAL ISSUES RELATED TO:

- (I) EMPLOYMENT, SERVICES, AND CONTINUING EDUCATION FOR ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES; AND
- (II) THE INCLUSION OF ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES IN THE COMMUNITY.
- (D) THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS:
- (1) THE DIRECTOR OF THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND REGIONAL ADMINISTRATION;
- (2) THE DIRECTOR OF THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND REGIONAL DIVISION OF REHABILITATION SERVICES;
- (3) ONE REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES;
- (4) PARENTS AND FAMILY MEMBERS OF INDIVIDUALS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES;
 - (5) INDIVIDUALS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES;
- (6) REPRESENTATIVES FROM ADMINISTRATION SERVICE PROVIDERS; AND
- (7) REPRESENTATIVES FROM OTHER INTERESTED GROUPS, INCLUDING LOCAL COLLEGES, DISABILITY ADVOCATES, TRANSPORTATION PROVIDERS, LITERACY ORGANIZATIONS, AND RECREATION GROUPS.
- (E) THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE SHALL ELECT OFFICERS FROM AMONG ITS MEMBERS.
- (F) THE REGIONAL ADMINISTRATION OFFICE SHALL ASSIST THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE IN NOTIFYING PROVIDERS AND CONSUMERS OF ADMINISTRATION SERVICES OF MEETINGS OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.
- (G) A MEMBER OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE MAY NOT RECEIVE COMPENSATION AS A MEMBER OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

- (H) (1) THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE SHALL MEET AT LEAST ONCE EACH MONTH.
- (2) REPRESENTATIVES FROM THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE SHALL MEET WITH:
- (I) THE DIRECTOR OF THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND REGIONAL ADMINISTRATION AND THE DIRECTOR OF THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND REGIONAL DIVISION OF REHABILITATION SERVICES AT LEAST FOUR TIMES A YEAR; AND
 - (II) THE SECRETARY AND THE DIRECTOR ANNUALLY.
 - (I) THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE SHALL:
- (1) PROVIDE ADVICE AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND REGIONAL ADMINISTRATION, THE DIRECTOR OF THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND REGIONAL DIVISION OF REHABILITATION SERVICES, AND GROUPS IN THE LOCAL COMMUNITY ON THE NEEDS OF ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY;
- (2) PROVIDE A FORUM FOR INPUT FROM THE RESIDENTS OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY ON ISSUES RELATED TO ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES; AND
- (3) PERFORM ANY OTHER DUTY CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE BY THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2012. It shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and, at the end of September 30, 2014, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

Approved by the Governor, May 22, 2012.